

To be Argued by:
ALICE G. REITER
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Fourth Department

TIM HARKENRIDER, GUY C. BROUGHT, LAWRENCE
CANNING, PATRICIA CLARINO, GEORGE DOOHER, JR., STEPHEN
EVANS, LINDA FANTON, JERRY FISHMAN, JAY FRANTZ, LAWRENCE
GARVEY, ALAN NEPHEW, SUSAN ROWLEY, JOSEPHINE THOMAS,
and MARIANNE VOLANTE,

Docket No.:
CAE 22-00506

Petitioners-Respondents,

-against-

GOVERNOR KATHY HOCHUL, LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
AND PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE BRIAN A. BENJAMIN, SENATE
MAJORITY LEADER AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
OF THE SENATE ANDREA STEWART-COUSINS,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT
SENATE MAJORITY LEADER AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
OF THE SENATE ANDREA STEWART-COUSINS

CUTI HECKER WANG LLP
Eric Hecker, Esq.
John Cuti, Esq.
Alex Goldenberg, Esq.
Alice Reiter, Esq.
Daniel Mullkoff, Esq.
Attorneys for the Respondent-Appellant Senate
Majority Leader and President Pro Tempore of the
Senate Andrea Stewart-Cousins
305 Broadway, Suite 607
New York, New York 10007
(212) 620-2600
ehecker@chwllp.com
jcuti@chwllp.com
agoldenberg@chwllp.com
areiter@chwllp.com
dmullkoff@chwllp.com

SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY CARL HEASTIE, and THE NEW YORK
STATE LEGISLATIVE TASK FORCE ON DEMOGRAPHIC RESEARCH
AND REAPPORTIONMENT,

Respondents-Appellants,

and

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COMMISSION’S FAILURE TO ACT DID NOT EXTINGUISH THE LEGISLATURE’S AUTHORITY TO ENACT REDISTRICTING PLANS.....	1
II. PETITIONERS FAILED TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE CONGRESSIONAL PLAN IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL PARTISAN GERRYMANDER.....	9
A. Petitioners’ False Comparison of a “19-8” Map to a “22-4” Map Is a Meritless Sleight of Hand	9
B. Petitioners’ “Process” Argument Proves Nothing, Let Alone Unconstitutional Intent Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	12
C. Mr. Trende’s Flawed Simulations Are of No Statistical Value	14
1. Mr. Trende Barely Applied and Even Completely Ignored Critical Constitutional Criteria	15
2. Mr. Trende’s Sample Size Was Too Small, and His Methodology Is Prone to Serious Redundancy Problems	18
3. Petitioners’ Failure to Put Mr. Trende’s Simulated Maps Into the Record Is Fatal to Their Claim.....	21
D. The Record Confirms that the Congressional Plan Is Fair and, If Anything, Has a Slight Republican Lean.....	22
E. Petitioners’ Arguments About Specific Districts Do Not Carry Their Burden	24

III. PETITIONERS LACK STANDING26

IV. THE ELECTION SHOULD PROCEED ON SCHEDULE
USING THE 2022 MAPS28

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	26, 27, 28
<i>Cohen v. Cuomo</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 196 (2012).....	2
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , 2019 WL 4569584 (N.C. Super. Ct. 2019)	17
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	14
<i>Easley v. New York State Thruway Auth.</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 374 (1956).....	6
<i>Green v. William Penn Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 74 A.D.3d 570 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	14
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022)	17
<i>Humane Society of U.S. v. Empire State Development Corporation</i> , 53 A.D.3d 1013 (3d Dep’t 2008).....	28
<i>League of Women Voters of Fl. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	13
<i>Leib v. Walsh</i> , 45 Misc. 3d 874 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2014).....	6
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Householder</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 978 (S.D. Ohio 2019), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 140 S. Ct. 101 (2019)	14
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2484 (2019)	17
<i>Schneider v. Rockefeller</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 420	25

<i>State v. Jesus H.</i> , 176 A.D.3d 646 (1st Dep’t 2019).....	14
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	14

Statutes and Other Authorities:

N.Y. Const., art. III	1, 2, 4
N.Y. Const., art. III, § 4(b).....	6, 13
N.Y. Const., art. III, § 4(e).....	2, 3, 4
N.Y. Const., art. III, § 5	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Const., art. III, § 5(b).....	3
CPLR 5519(a)(1).....	9
